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Anglican Communion Cycle of Prayer – April to June 2020 
 
The Anglican Communion’s Cycle of Prayer is a much-used and highly valued resource that unites Anglicans around the 
world in prayer for each other. We hope to relaunch the interactive Anglican Cycle of Prayer early in 2020. In this interim 
listing, which covers the second quarter of 2020, we name only the diocesan bishop, in a change to our previous practice. We 
ask that you pray for the people, clergy and bishop of the named dioceses. 
 
 
Wednesday, 1 April 2020  
Mbhashe (Southern Africa) The Rt Revd Elliot Williams 
Wernyol (South Sudan) The Rt Revd Gabriel Kuol Garang 
 
Thursday, 2 April 2020  
Meath & Kildare (Ireland) The Most Revd Patricia Louise Storey 
West Ankole (Uganda) The Rt Revd Johnson Twinomujuni 
West Buganda (Uganda) The Rt Revd Henry Katumba-Tamale  
 
Friday, 3 April 2020  
Medak (South India) The Rt Revd A.C. Solomon Raj 
West Lango (Uganda) The Rt Revd Alfred Acur Okodi 
 
Saturday, 4 April 2020  
Melbourne (Australia) The Most Revd Philip Leslie Freier 
West Missouri (The Episcopal Church) The Rt Revd Martin Field  
 
Sunday, 5 April 2020 (Palm Sunday) 
Pray for the Church of the Province of the Indian Ocean 
The Most Revd James Richard Wong Yin Song - Archbishop, Province of Indian Ocean & Bishop of the 
Seychelles 
 
Monday, 6 April 2020  
Meru (Kenya) The Rt Revd Charles Mwendwa 
West Malaysia (South East Asia) The Most Revd Ng Moon Hing  
Idaho (The Episcopal Church) The Rt Revd Brian Thom 
 
Tuesday, 7 April 2020  
Mexico (Mexico) The Rt Revd Carlos Touche-Porter 
West Tennessee (The Episcopal Church) The Rt Revd Don Johnson 
Ideato (Nigeria) The Most Revd Caleb Maduoma 
 
Wednesday, 8 April 2020  
Michigan (The Episcopal Church) The Rt Revd Bonnie Perry 
West Texas (The Episcopal Church) The Rt Revd David Reed 
 
Thursday, 9 April 2020 (Maundy Thursday)  
Milwaukee (The Episcopal Church) The Rt Revd Steven Miller 
West Virginia (The Episcopal Church) The Rt Revd Willam Michie Klusmeyer 
Western Izon (Nigeria) The Rt Revd Edafe Emamezi 
 
Friday, 10 April 2020 (Good Friday) 
Minna (Nigeria) The Rt Revd Daniel Abu Yisa 
Western Kansas (The Episcopal Church) The Rt Revd Michael Milliken 
 
Saturday, 11 April 2020  
Minnesota (The Episcopal Church) The Rt Revd Brian Prior 
Western Kowloon (Hong Kong) The Rt Revd Andrew Chan 
Idoani (Nigeria) The Rt Revd Ezekiel Dahunsi 
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Sunday, 12 April 2020 (Easter Day) 
Pray for the Peace of Jerusalem and the People of the Land of the Holy One 
 
 
Monday, 13 April 2020 
Mishamikoweesh (Canada) The Rt Revd Lydia Mamakwa 
Western Louisiana (The Episcopal Church) The Rt Revd Jacob W Owensby 
Ife (Nigeria) The Rt Revd Olubunmi A Akinlade 
Ife East (Nigeria) The Rt Revd Oluseyi Oyelade 
 
Tuesday, 14 April 2020  
Mississippi (The Episcopal Church) The Rt Revd Brian Seage 
Western Massachusetts (The Episcopal Church) The Rt Revd Douglas Fisher 
Ifo (Nigeria) The Rt Revd Nathaniel Oladejo Ogundipe 
 
Wednesday, 15 April 2020  
Missouri (The Episcopal Church) The Rt Revd Wayne Smith 
Western Mexico (Mexico) The Revd Ricardo Joel Gómez Osnaya 
 
Thursday, 16 April 2020  
Mityana (Uganda) vacant 
Western Michigan (The Episcopal Church) The Rt Revd Whayne Hougland 
Western New York (The Episcopal Church) The Rt Revd William Franklin 
 
Friday, 17 April 2020 
Mombasa (Kenya) The Rt Revd Alphonce Mwaro Baya 
Western Newfoundland (Canada) The Rt Revd John Organ 
Western North Carolina (The Episcopal Church) The Rt Revd José Antonio McLoughlin 
 
Saturday, 18 April 2020 
Monmouth (Wales) The Rt Revd Cherry Vann 
Western Tanganyika (Tanzania) The Rt Revd Sadock Makaya 
Igbomina (Nigeria) The Rt Revd Emmanuel Adekola 
 
Sunday, 19 April 2020 
Pray for the Church of Church of Ireland 
Vacant 
 
Monday, 20 April 2020  
Montana (The Episcopal Church) The Rt Revd C. Franklin Brookhart 
Wiawso (West Africa) The Rt Revd Abraham Kobina Ackah 
Igbomina - West (Nigeria) The Rt Revd Olajide Adebayo 
 
Tuesday, 21 April 2020  
Montreal (Canada) The Rt Revd Mary Irwin-Gibson 
Willochra (Australia) The Rt Revd John Stead 
Ijebu (Nigeria) The Rt Revd Ezekiel Awosoga 
Ijebu - North (Nigeria) The Rt Revd Solomon Kuponu 
 
Wednesday, 22 April 2020  
Moosonee (Canada) The Rt Revd Thomas Corston 
Winchester (England) The Rt Revd Tim Dakin 
 
Thursday, 23 April 2020  
Moray, Ross & Caithness (Scotland) The Most Revd Mark Strange (Primate) 
Windward Islands (West Indies) The Rt Revd C. Leopold Friday 
Wondurba (South Sudan) The Rt Revd Matthew Taban Peter 
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Friday, 24 April 2020  
Morobo (South Sudan) The Rt Revd James Kenyi Elia 
Worcester (England) The Rt Revd John Inge 
 
Saturday, 25 April 2020  
Morogoro (Tanzania) The Rt Revd Godfrey Sehaba 
Wulu (South Sudan) The Rt Revd Zacharia Mangar Apeti 
Ijesa North East (Nigeria) The Rt Revd Joseph Olusola 
 
Sunday, 26 April 2020  
Pray for the Episcopal Church in Jerusalem & The Middle East 
The Most Revd Michael Lewis –Archbishop, Jerusalem & the Middle East & Bishop of Cyprus and the Gulf 
 
Monday, 27 April 2020 
Mount Kenya Central (Kenya) The Rt Revd Timothy Gichere 
Mount Kenya South (Kenya) The Rt Revd Timothy Ranji 
Mount Kenya West (Kenya) The Rt Revd Joseph Kagunda 
 
Tuesday, 28 April 2020  
Mount Kilimanjaro (Tanzania) The Rt Revd Stanley Elilekia Hotay 
Wusasa (Nigeria) The Rt Revd Ali Buba Lamido 
Ijesha North (Nigeria) The Rt Revd Isaac Oluyamo 
 
Wednesday, 29 April 2020  
Mpumalanga (Southern Africa) The Rt Revd Daniel Kgomosotho 
Wyoming (The Episcopal Church) The Rt Revd John Smylie 
 
Thursday, 30 April 2020  
Mpwapwa (Tanzania) The Rt Revd Jacob Erasto Chimeledya 
Yambio (South Sudan) The Most Revd Samuel Peni 
Yangon (Myanmar) The Most Revd Stephen Than Myint Oo (Primate) 
 
Friday, 1 May 2020  
Mthatha (formerly St John's) (Southern Africa) The Rt Revd Hummingfield Ndwandwe 
Yei (South Sudan) The Rt Revd Hilary Adeba Luate 
 
Saturday, 2 May 2020  
Muhabura (Uganda) The Rt Revd Cranmer Mugisha 
Yeri (South Sudan) The Rt Revd John Abraham Nyari 
Ijumu (Nigeria) The Ven Paul Olarewaju Ojo 
 
Sunday, 3 May 2020 
Pray for the Nippon Sei Ko Kai (The Anglican Communion in Japan) 
The Most Revd Nathaniel Makoto Uematsu - Primate of The Nippon Sei Ko Kai & Bishop of Hokkaido 
 
Monday, 4 May 2020  
Mukono (Uganda) The Rt Revd James William Ssebaggala 
Yewa (form. Egbado) (Nigeria) The Rt Revd Michael Adebayo Oluwarohunbi 
Ikara (Nigeria) The Rt Revd Yusuf Janfalan 
 
Tuesday, 5 May 2020  
Multan (Pakistan) The Rt Revd Leo Rodrick Paul 
Yirol (South Sudan) The Rt Revd David Roch Angong 
Nyang (South Sudan) The Rt Revd Paul Tokmach Lual 
Aluakluak (South Sudan) The Rt Revd Isaac Nyaryiel Aleth 
Ikeduru (Nigeria) The Rt Revd Emmanuel Maduwike 
 
  



Anglican Cycle of Prayer Updated 7 February 2020 
 

Wednesday, 6 May 2020  
Mumbai (Formerly Bombay) (North India) The Rt Revd Prakash Patole 
Yokohama (Japan) The Revd Ignatius Osamu Irie 
 
Thursday, 7 May 2020  
Mumias (Kenya) The Rt Revd Joseph Wandera 
Yola (Nigeria) The Rt Revd Markus Ibrahim 
York (England) The Most Revd & Rt Hon Dr John Sentamu 
 
Friday, 8 May 2020  
Mundri (South Sudan) The Rt Revd Bismark Monday Avokaya Azumu 
Ysabel (Melanesia) The Revd Ellison Quity 
 
Saturday, 9 May 2020  
Mundu Area (South Sudan) The Rt Revd Samuel Lomue Eluzai  
Yukon (Canada) The Rt Revd Larry David Robertson 
Ikka (Nigeria) The Rt Revd Godfrey Ekpenisi  
 
Sunday, 10 May 2020  
Pray for the Anglican Church of Kenya 
The Most Revd Jackson Ole Sapit - Primate and Archbishop of All Kenya 
 
Monday, 11 May 2020  
Muranga South (Kenya) The Rt Revd Julius Karanu Wa Gicheru 
Zaki-Biam (Nigeria) The Rt Revd Jezreel Vandeh  
Ikwerre (Nigeria) The Rt Revd Blessing Enyindah 
 
Tuesday, 12 May 2020 
Muyinga (Burundi) The Rt Revd Paisible Ndacayisaba 
Zanzibar (Tanzania) The Rt Revd Michael Hafidh 
Ikwo (Nigeria) The Rt Revd Kenneth Ifemene 
 
Wednesday, 13 May 2020  
Zaria (Nigeria) The Rt Revd Abiodun Ogunyemi Saliu Bello 
 
Thursday, 14 May 2020  
Mytikyina (Myanmar) The Rt Revd John Zau Li 
Zonkwa (Nigeria) The Rt Revd Jacob Kwashi 
Zululand (Southern Africa) Vacant 
 
Friday, 15 May 2020  
Nagpur (North India) The Rt Revd Paul Dupare 
Aba (Nigeria) Vacant 
 
Saturday, 16 May 2020  
Nairobi (Kenya) The Rt Revd Joel Waweru Mwangi 
Aba Ngwa North (Nigeria) The Rt Revd Nathan Kanu 
Ikwuano (Nigeria) The Rt Revd Chigozirim Onyegbule 
 
Sunday, 17 May 2020 
Pray for the Anglican Church of Korea 
The Most Revd Moses Nagjun Yoo - Primate of Korea and Bishop of Daejeon 
 
Monday, 18 May 2020 
Nakuru (Kenya) The Rt Revd Joseph Muchai  
Abakaliki (Nigeria) The Rt Revd Monday Nkwoagu 
Ilaje (Nigeria) The Rt Revd Fredrick Olugbemi 
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Tuesday, 19 May 2020  
Nambale (Kenya) The Rt Revd Robert Magina Barasa 
Aberdeen & Orkney (Scotland) The Rt Revd Anne Dyer 
Ile - Oluji (Nigeria) The Rt Revd Abel Oluyemi Ajibodu 
 
Wednesday, 20 May 2020  
Namibia (Southern Africa) The Rt Revd Luke Pato 
Abuja (Nigeria) The Most Revd Henry Chukwudum Ndukuba (Primate) 
 
Thursday, 21 May 2020  
Namirembe (Uganda) The Rt Revd Wilberforce Kityo Luwalira 
Abyei (South Sudan) The Rt Revd Michael Deng K Bol 
Accra (West Africa) The Rt Revd Daniel Sylvanus Mensah Torto 
 
Friday, 22 May 2020  
Nandyal (South India) The Rt Revd Eggoni Pushpalalitha 
Adelaide (Australia) The Most Revd Geoffrey Martyn Smith 
 
Saturday, 23 May 2020  
Nasik (North India) Vacant 
Afikpo (Nigeria) The Rt Revd Paul Udogu 
Ilesa (Nigeria) The Rt Revd Samuel Olubayu Sowale 
Ilesa South West (Nigeria) The Rt Revd Samuel Egbebunmi 
 
Sunday, 24 May 2020 (Saint Augustine / Anglican Communion Sunday) 
Pray for all members of the Anglican Communion around the world 
For the Archbishop of Canterbury, the Most Revd Justin Welby, and all primates and bishops 
For members of the Anglican Consultative Council 
For the Secretary General, The Most Revd Dr Josiah Idowu-Fearon,  
For the staff at the Anglican Communion Office in London and the UN offices in Geneva and New York 
 
Monday, 25 May 2020 
Nasir (South Sudan) The Rt Revd Simon Lual Bang Jal 
Agra (North India) The Rt Revd Prem Prakash Habil 
Indianapolis (The Episcopal Church) The Rt Revd Jennifer Baskerville-Burrows  
 
Tuesday, 26 May 2020  
Natal (Southern Africa) The Rt Revd Dino Gabriel  
Aguata (Nigeria) The Rt Revd Dr Samuel C. Ezeofor 
 
Wednesday, 27 May 2020  
National Indigenous Archbishop (Canada) The Most Revd Mark Lawrence MacDonald 
Ahoada (Nigeria) The Rt Revd Clement Ekpeye 
 
Thursday, 28 May 2020  
Navajoland Area Mission (The Episcopal Church) The Rt Revd David Bailey 
Aipo Rongo (Papua New Guinea) The Rt Revd Nathan Ingen 
Ajayi Crowther (Nigeria) The Rt Revd Olugbenga Oduntan 
 
Friday, 29 May 2020  
Ndokwa (Nigeria) The Rt Revd David Obiosa 
Akobo (South Sudan) The Rt Revd John Jock Chol 
 
Saturday, 30 May 2020  
Nebbi (Uganda) The Rt Revd Alphonse Watho-kudi 
Akoko (Nigeria) The Most Revd Gabriel Akinbiyi 
Akoko Edo (Nigeria) The Rt Revd Jolly Oyekpen 
Iowa (The Episcopal Church) The Rt Revd Alan Scarfe 
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Sunday, 31 May 2020 
Pray for the Anglican Church of Melanesia 
The Most Revd Leonard Dawea - Archbishop of the Anglican Church of Melanesia and Bishop of Temotu 
 
Monday, 1 June 2020  
Nebraska (The Episcopal Church) The Revd Scott Barker 
Akot (South Sudan) The Rt Revd Isaac Dhieu Ater 
Irele - Eseodo (Nigeria) Vacant 
 
Tuesday, 2 June 2020  
Nelson (Aotearoa NZ & Polynesia) The Rt Revd Steve Maina  
Akure (Nigeria) The Rt Revd Simeon Borokini 
Isial-Ngwa South (Nigeria) The Rt Revd Isaac Nwaobia 
 
Wednesday, 3 June 2020  
Nevada (The Episcopal Church) The Rt Revd Dan Edwards  
Alabama (The Episcopal Church) The Rt Revd John McKee Sloan  
 
Thursday, 4 June 2020  
New Busa (Nigeria) The Rt Revd Israel Amoo 
Alaska (The Episcopal Church) The Rt Revd Mark Lattime 
Albany (The Episcopal Church) The Rt Revd William Love 
 
Friday, 5 June 2020  
New Guinea Islands, The (Papua New Guinea) Dennis Kabekabe 
Algoma (Canada) The Rt Revd Anne Germond 
 
Saturday, 6 June 2020  
New Hampshire (The Episcopal Church) The Rt Revd Robert Hirschfeld 
All Saints Cathedral Diocese (Kenya) The Most Revd Jackson Ole Sapit (Primate) 
Isikwuato (Nigeria) The Rt Revd Manasses Chijiokem Okere 
 
Sunday, 7 June 2020 
Pray for La Iglesia Anglicana de Mexico 
The Most Revd Francisco Moreno - Presiding Bishop of La Iglesia Anglicana de Mexico & Bishop of Northern 
Mexico 
  
Monday, 8 June 2020 
New Jersey (The Episcopal Church) The Rt Revd William Stokes 
Amazon (Brazil) The Rt Revd Marinez Rosa Dos Santos Bassotto 
Jabalpur (North India) The Most Revd Dr Prem Chand Singh 
 
Tuesday, 9 June 2020  
New Westminster (Canada) The Most Revd Melissa Skelton 
Amichi (Nigeria) The Rt Revd Ephraim Ikeakor 
Jaffna (South India) The Rt Revd Daniel Selvaratnam Thiagarajah 
 
Wednesday, 10 June 2020  
New York (The Episcopal Church) The Rt Revd Andrew Dietsche 
Amritsar (North India) The Most Revd Dr Pradeep Samantaroy 
 
Thursday, 11 June 2020  
Newala (Tanzania) The Rt Revd Oscar Mnung'a 
Andaman & Car Nicobar Islands (North India) The Rt Revd Christopher Paul 
Angola (Missionary Diocese) (Southern Africa) The Rt Revd Andre Soares 
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Friday, 12 June 2020  
Newark (The Episcopal Church) The Rt Revd Carlye J Hughes 
Ankole (Uganda) The Rt Revd Sheldon Frederick Mwesigwa 
 
Saturday, 13 June 2020  
Newcastle (Australia) The Rt Revd Dr Peter Stuart  
Newcastle (England) The Rt Revd Christine Hardman  
 
Sunday, 14 June 2020 
Pray for the Church of the Province of Myanmar (Burma) 
The Most Revd Stephen Than Myint Oo - Archbishop of Myanmar and Bishop of Yangon 
 
Monday, 15 June 2020  
Ngbo (Nigeria) The Rt Revd Godwin A. Awoke 
Antananarivo (Indian Ocean) The Rt Revd Samoela Jaona Ranarivelo 
Jalingo (Nigeria) The Rt Revd Foreman Nedison 
 
Tuesday, 16 June 2020  
Niagara (Canada) The Rt Revd Susan Jennifer Anne Bell  
Antsiranana (Indian Ocean) The Rt Revd Theophile Botomazava 
Jamaica & The Cayman Islands (West Indies) The Rt Revd Howard Gregory 
 
Wednesday, 17 June 2020  
Niassa (Southern Africa) The Rt Revd Vicente Msossa  
Aotearoa (Aotearoa NZ & Polynesia) The Most Revd Don Tamihere  
 
Thursday, 18 June 2020  
Nicaragua (Central America) The Rt Revd Sturdie Downs 
Argentina (South America) The Most Revd Gregory James Venables  
Argyll & The Isles (Scotland) The Rt Revd Kevin Pearson  
 
Friday, 19 June 2020  
Niger Delta North (Nigeria) The Rt Revd Wisdom Buwu Ihunwo 
Niger Delta West (Nigeria) The Rt Revd Emmanuel Oko-Jaja 
The Niger Delta (Nigeria) The Rt Revd Ralph Ebirien 
Niger West (Nigeria) The Rt Revd Johnson Ekwe 
 
Saturday, 20 June 2020  
Nike (Nigeria) The Rt Revd Christian Onyia 
Arizona (The Episcopal Church) The Rt Revd Jennifer Reddall 
Jebba (Nigeria) The Rt Revd Timothy Adewole  
 
Sunday, 21 June 2020 
Pray for the Church of Nigeria (Anglican Communion) 
The Most Revd Henry Chukwudum Ndukuba - Metropolitan & Primate of all Nigeria & Bishop of Abuja  
 
Monday, 22 June 2020 
Nimule Area (South Sudan) The Rt Revd Martin Abuni   
Arkansas (The Episcopal Church) The Rt Revd Larry Benfield 
Jerusalem (Jerusalem & Middle East) The Most Revd Suheil Dawani  
 
Tuesday, 23 June 2020  
Nnewi (Nigeria) The Rt Revd Godwin Izundu Nmezinwa Okpala  
Armagh (Ireland) Vacant 
Johannesburg (Southern Africa) The Rt Revd Stephen Mosimanegape Moreo  
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Wednesday, 24 June 2020  
Nord Kivu (Congo) The Rt Revd Muhindo Isesomo  
Armidale (Australia) The Rt Revd Richard Lewers  
 
Thursday, 25 June 2020  
North Ankole (Uganda) The Rt Revd Stephen Namanya 
Arochukwu/Ohafia (Nigeria) The Rt Revd Johnson Onuoha  
Aru (Congo) The Rt Revd Georges Titre Ande 
 
Friday, 26 June 2020  
North Carolina (The Episcopal Church) The Rt Revd Samuel Rodman  
Asaba (Nigeria) The Rt Revd Justus Mogekwu  
 
Saturday, 27 June 2020  
North Central Philippines (Philippines) The Most Revd Joel Atiwag Pachao  
North Central Philippines (Philippines) The Rt Revd Nestor D Poltic 
Asante-Mampong (West Africa) The Rt Revd Cyril Kobina Ben-Smith  
Jos (Nigeria) The Most Revd Benjamin Kwashi 
 
Sunday, 28 June 2020  
Pray for the united Church of North India 
The Most Revd Dr Prem Chand Singh - Moderator of CNI & Bishop of Jabalpur 
 
Monday, 29 June 2020 
North Dakota (The Episcopal Church) The Rt Revd Michael Smith  
Athabasca (Canada) The Rt Revd Fraser Lawton  
Juba (South Sudan) The Most Revd Justin Badi Arama  
 
Tuesday, 30 June 2020  
North East India (North India) The Rt Revd Michael Herenz  
Atlanta (The Episcopal Church) The Rt Revd Robert Wright  
Kabba (Nigeria) The Rt Revd Steven Akobe 


